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Deep South Challenge: National Assessment of Critical 
Infrastructure Network Service Disruption from Future 
Coastal Flooding

New Zealand’s first national scale assessment of the frequency and magnitude of direct 
and indirect infrastructure network service disruption from future coastal flooding

Achieved by developing: 

1. New Zealand wide coastal flooding inundation maps for future higher sea-levels; 

2. A model framework, data and tools that quantify network component failures from future 
coastal flooding and direct and indirect service disruption across multiple networks; and 

3. New Zealand wide maps and datasets of geographic locations and populations affected by 
direct and indirect network service disruption caused by future coastal flooding. 



Outputs

1. National extreme sea-level and 
sea-level rise flood hazard maps 

(1 October 2020 - 30 June 2021)

2. Network component asset 
inventories 

(1 December 2020 - 1 March 2022)

3. Network component vulnerability 
function database

(1 January 2021 - 1 March 2022)

4. Network impact model; network 
outage maps; community disruption 
maps

(1 January 2021 - 1 March 2023)



Key Contacts

MBIE Endeavour: Reducing Flood Risk Across Aotearoa NZ
Deep South Challenge: National Assessment of 
Critical Infrastructure Network Service 
Disruption from Future Coastal Flooding

RA1: National Flood Mapping
Emily Lane (Programme lead) emily.lane@niwa.co.nz
Sam Dean (Programme lead) sam.dean@niwa.co.nz

RA2: Flood Risk to the Built Environment
Ryan Paulik (NIWA) ryan.paulik@niwa.co.nz
Liam Wotherspoon (UoA) l.wotherspoon@Auckland.ac.nz

RA3: Societal Vulnerability to Cascading Events
Paula Blackett (NIWA) paula.blackett@niwa.co.nz

RA4: Reducing Flood Risk and Adapting to Change
Iain White (UoW) (Boundary organisation) iain.white@waikato.ac.nz
Silvia Serrao-neumann (UoW) (Boundary organisation) 
silvia.serrao-neumann@waikato.ac.nz

Ryan Paulik (NIWA)
ryan.paulik@niwa.co.nz

Conrad Zorn (UoA)
conrad.zorn@Auckland.ac.nz
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